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The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the following:

I.
UNAUDITED RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE 2ND QUARTER ENDED 28TH FEBRUARY 2002

(Amounts in RM million unless otherwise stated)


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER 
CUMULATIVE QUARTER


CURRENT
PRECEDING 

YEAR
CURRENT
PRECEDING 

YEAR


YEAR
CORRESPONDING
YEAR
CORRESPONDING


QUARTER
QUARTER
TO DATE
PERIOD


28.02.2002
28.02.2001
28.02.2002
28.02.2001















Revenue

3,649.5


3,442.0


7,459.3


7,055.7
















Operating profit before investment and other income, finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, foreign exchange gain, taxation and minority interest

1,132.0


1,094.2


2,410.9


2,214.7


Investment income

7.3


7.3


7.4


7.5


Other income including interest income

64.0


84.0


119.8


179.6


Finance cost

(269.8)


(257.4)


(556.9)


(529.5)


Depreciation and amortisation

(557.5)


(470.6)


(1,111.0)


(935.7)


Exceptional items 

(136.0)


-


(136.0)


-


Operating profit after investment and other income, finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items but before foreign exchange gain, taxation and minority interest

240.0


457.5


734.2


936.6


Foreign exchange gain

558.3


334.3


819.8


545.6


Share in profits of associates

33.4


11.8


65.8


61.2


Profit before taxation and minority interest

831.7


803.6


1,619.8


1,543.4


Taxation

(26.1)


(23.7)


(69.5)


(91.1)


Profit after taxation but before minority interest

805.6


779.9


1,550.3


1,452.3


Minority interest

5.2


8.1


19.5


14.1


Profit after taxation attributable to shareholders

810.8


788.0


1,569.8


1,466.4


















Sen


Sen


Sen


Sen


Earnings per share-Basic

26.1


25.4


50.5


47.2


Earnings per share-Diluted

26.1


25.4


50.5


47.2


II.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2002

(Amounts in RM million unless otherwise stated)

28th FEBRUARY

31st AUGUST


2002

2001








PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

49,500.3


48,270.3

INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES

756.4


725.8

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

288.0


391.0








CURRENT ASSETS






Inventories

1,159.7


982.4

Trade receivables

1,765.2


1,583.5

Other receivables

1,229.6


1,709.9

Cash

1,110.5


870.3

Securities (quoted and unquoted)

48.8


47.7



5,313.8


5,193.8







28th FEBRUARY

31st AUGUST


2002

2001






CURRENT LIABILITIES






Trade payables

(1,894.0)


(1,827.9)

Other payables

(1,587.6)


(1,605.6)

Short term borrowings

(2,240.0)


(3,213.8)

Provision for taxation

(381.8)


(390.0)

Amount owing to associates

(339.3)


(352.3)



(6,442.7)


(7,389.6)








NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

(1,128.9)


(2,195.8)








LONG TERM LIABILITIES






Term loans

(25,810.2)


(25,101.8)

Customer deposits

(1,387.1)


(1,324.9)

Retirement benefits

(476.4)


(452.8)

Other liabilities

(106.1)


(110.4)



(27,779.8)


(26,989.9)








DEFERRED TAXATION

(979.2)


(975.8)

DEFERRED INCOME

(2,179.7)


(2,149.5)

GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

(495.2)


(516.6)



17,981.9


16,559.5








Financed by :-






SHARE CAPITAL

3,107.8


3,106.8

SHARE PREMIUM

3,150.5


3,143.4

REVENUE RESERVE

10,540.7


9,104.5

REVALUATION RESERVE

1,237.1


1,237.1

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RESERVE

(94.5)


(79.9)

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

17,941.6


16,511.9

MINORITY INTEREST

40.3


47.6



17,981.9


16,559.5










Sen


Sen

NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE

577


531

III
NOTES


(Amounts in RM million unless otherwise stated)

1)
ACCOUNTING POLICIES


The same accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the Group’s last annual financial statements have been applied in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements except for the change in accounting policy with respect to the recognition of dividends declared or proposed, in compliance with the new Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (‘MASB’) Standard No.19 on “Events After the Balance Sheet Date”. In the previous financial year, the final dividend was accrued as a liability when proposed by the Directors. This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and has the effect of increasing the consolidated retained profits for the financial year ended 31 August 2001 by RM133.6 million and net tangible assets per share to RM5.31.





Group Retained Profits


At 31 August 2001 as previously reported in the audited balance sheet 
8,970.9



Add: Proposed final dividend for the financial year ended 31 August 2001
133.6



At 31 August 2001 as restated
9,104.5






The final dividend was recognised as a liability after approval by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 22nd December 2001.




2)
EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS


Exceptional items relate to the following:


a)
Provision for diminution in value of fixed assets in subsidiary companies
34.0



b)
Provision for diminution in value of investment
102.0





136.0








3)
EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS


There were no extraordinary items during the quarter and financial year-to-date.




4)
TAXATION


Taxation for the current quarter and financial year-to-date comprised the following:- 












CURRENT

YEAR TO





QUARTER

DATE





28.02.2002

28.02.2002




Taxation for the Group
15.0

48.0




Deferred taxation for the Group
2.8

3.4




Share of tax in associates
8.3

18.1





26.1

69.5






The effective tax rate for the Company and the Group for the financial year-to-date is lower than the statutory tax rate due to the utilisation of brought forward and current capital allowances. 




5)
PROFIT ON SALE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND/OR UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS


There were no disposals of investment properties and/or unquoted investments during the quarter and financial year-to-date. 




6)
PURCHASES AND SALES OF QUOTED SECURITIES


a) Cost of total purchases and sales of quoted securities and the loss arising thereon for the quarter and financial year-to-date are as follows:-




CURRENT

YEAR TO





QUARTER

DATE





28.02.2002

28.02.2002




Purchases
-

-




Sales
8.5

10.5




Loss on sales
(7.3)

(10.8)






b)  Investments in quoted securities are as follows:-











At cost
41.5

41.5




At carrying value
11.2

11.2




At market value
11.2

11.2






The above quoted securities are managed by external fund managers.




7)
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP


There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter and financial year-to-date.




8)
STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS


On 23rd November 2001, the Company, announced that it had entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement with Malaysian Resources Corporation Berhad (‘MRCB’) for the acquisition of MRCB’s entire 70% stake in Sepang Power Sdn Bhd.

On 14th February 2002, it was announced that the Company had entered into an agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Shares with MRCB for the acquisition of MRCB’s 20% stake in Fibrecomm Network (M) Sdn Bhd.

The parties, for both proposals, are now in the final stage of complying with the condition precedents.

In relation to the divestment of Kapar Power Station as announced earlier, the parties are expected to sign a supplemental asset sale agreement for the proposed divestment of 40% interest in the power station by the end of May 2002. 






9)
ISSUANCE OR REPAYMENT OF DEBTS AND EQUITY SECURITIES 


a)
On 19th September 2001, TNB issued the second and final tranche of a 10-year RM1,500.0 million Tenaga Income Securities (‘TIS’) amounting to RM500.0 million. This second and final tranche comprises:-



i) 500 interest bearing 10-year redeemable unsecured bonds of an aggregate nominal value of RM499.5 million issued at 100% of nominal value (in denominations of RM999,000 each), with detachable coupons representing interest on the bonds; and



ii) 500 Class B Redeemable Preference Shares (‘RPS’) of nominal value of RM1 each issued at a premium of RM999.00 per RPS.


b)
On 3rd December 2001, the Company executed a 20-year Islamic Private Debt Securities (‘PDS’) transaction for nominal value of RM2,000.0 million. Proceeds from the issuance were utilised to part-refinance the Company’s existing loans and to part-finance its capital expenditure requirements.


c)
Except the aforementioned issuance of debt securities, there were no other issuance or repayment of debt securities, equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations or shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares. For the six months, 1,070,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each were issued under the existing Employee Share Option Scheme (‘ESOS’).






















10)
GROUP BORROWINGS 


a)  The tenure of Group borrowings classified under short and long term categories are as follows :-






Short term – secured
3.1




                  - unsecured
2,236.9




Sub-total
2,240.0




Long term  - secured
66.2




                  - unsecured
25,744.0




Sub-total
25,810.2




Total 
28,050.2












b)  Currency denominations:-



Japanese Yen
5,773.2




Sterling Pound
1,166.8




US Dollar
7,083.8




Euro
463.3




Others
40.6




Total Ringgit equivalent of foreign currency borrowings 
14,527.7




Ringgit borrowings
13,522.5




Total
28,050.2






c)  Average cost of funding as at 28th February 2002 was 5.30% (FY2001: 5.29%)




11)
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 


As at 19th April 2002, contingent liabilities of the Group comprised the following:-









Claims by third parties
804.7




Trade guarantees and performance bonds
31.3




Stamp duties on transfer of assets
108.0




Other contingencies
63.9





1,007.9





12)
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS


TNB has certain financial instruments including assets and liabilities and financial instruments incurred in the normal course of business. In applying a consistent risk management strategy, the Company manages its exposure to market rate movements of its financial liabilities through the use of the derivatives financial instruments which include interest rate option contracts and currency swap agreements designated as hedges. These instruments are executed with creditworthy financial institutions and the Directors of TNB are of the view that the possibility of non-performance by these financial institutions is remote on the basis of their respective financial strength. Virtually all foreign currency contracts are denominated in U.S dollar and Japanese Yen. Although TNB may be exposed to losses in the event of market fluctuations, it does not anticipate significant losses due to the nature of its hedging arrangements.





TNB has entered into interest rate swap agreements and interest rate and currency swap agreements, some of which have been embedded interest rate or currency options, which may mature from year 2002 to 2007. TNB has entered into these derivatives to reduce its exposure to losses resulting from adverse fluctuations in interest rates or foreign currency exchange rates on underlying debt instruments.





The details and the financial effects of the hedging derivatives that TNB has entered into are described in note 24 to the financial statements of TNB for the financial year ended 31 August 2001 (pages 41 - 43 of TNB’s latest Annual Report). There have been no material changes to the terms and conditions of those derivatives between the date of financial statements (dated 7 November 2001) and the date of this announcement.





As at 19th April 2002, the outstanding notional principal amount of derivative financial instruments entered into by the Group was RM4,809.3 million. While this amount is a summation of the notional principal amount of outstanding financial instruments, it is not a measure of the extent of risks that TNB is exposed to. 




13)
MATERIAL LITIGATION


As at 19th April 2002, there was no material litigation involving the Group except as disclosed in Note 11.




14)
SEGMENT REPORT


As the principal business of the Group is the generation and supply of electricity and the major portion of its revenue was derived in Malaysia, segmental reporting is deemed not necessary.




15)
COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER'S OPERATING RESULTS


The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM831.7 million for the quarter as compared with RM788.1 million in the preceding quarter ended 30th November 2001. The higher profit before tax was mainly due to higher foreign exchange gain attributed to the weakening of the Japanese Yen.










16)
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE


Group’s revenue for the six months increased from RM7,055.7 million to RM7,459.3 million. This represents an increase of RM403.6 million or 5.7%. The improved sales performance was derived from higher electricity sales.

The profit before tax for the six months was improved by 5.0% largely contributed by increase in foreign exchange gain attributed to the weakening of the Japanese Yen.





Analysis of sales of electricity and foreign exchange gain are as follows:-




YEAR TO

DATE
YEAR TO

DATE





28.02.2002
28.02.2001















Sales of electricity
- TNB

7,097.9


6,853.6






- Liberty Power Ltd (Pakistan)

145.2


-





Total sales of electricity

7,243.1


6,853.6







Foreign exchange gains are as follows:-




YEAR TO

DATE
YEAR TO

DATE





28.02.2002
28.02.2001















Translation gain – Borrowings

794.9


588.2





Translation gain/(loss) – Others

18.7


(53.0)





Transaction gain

6.2


10.4







819.8


545.6









17)
MATERIAL EVENTS


As at 19th April 2002, there were no material events subsequent to the end of the quarter reported.




18)
SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS


The businesses of the Group are not subject to material seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.




19)
CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS


In view of the economy showing increasing signs of recovery, the Directors, barring any unforeseen circumstances, expect the Group’s performance for the year to be satisfactory. 




20)
VARIANCE ON FORECAST PROFIT/PROFIT GUARANTEE


This note is not applicable.




21)
DIVIDENDS


The Board of Directors has recommended a tax exempt interim dividend of 3 sen  (2001: 4 sen gross less income tax of 28%) in respect of the financial year ending 31st August 2002. The interim dividend will be paid on 3rd July 2002 to shareholders registered in the Register of Members at the close of business on 11th June 2002. 


The Registers of Members will be closed from 12th June 2002 to 16th June 2002 (both dates inclusive) for the purpose of determining shareholders’ entitlement to the dividend.





A depositor  with the Malaysian Central Depository shall qualify for entitlement to the dividend only in respect of :-

a) Shares deposited into the Depositor’s securities account before 12.30 p.m. on 7th June 2002 in respect of shares which are exempted from mandatory deposit;

b) Shares transferred into the depositor's securities account before 12.30 p.m. on 11th June 2002 in respect of ordinary transfers;

c) Shares bought on the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.

By Order of the Board

ZAINAL ABIDIN BIN YUNUS (LS 0008338)

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

26th April 2002
(200866-W)
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